Reporting in TallyPrime

Accounting reports and financial reports in TallyPrime are an overview of the financial results, financial position,
and cash flows of a business. In order to assess a business’s performance and financial position, all its transactions
have to be summarised and analysed over a period of time. This is where accounting reports enter the picture. They

help you organise and present raw financial data, and turn it into useful information.

What is the easiest way to do this? With TallyPrime, of course. You can generate accounting reports in TallyPrime.
These include Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss A/c, Receivables and Payables, Cash Flow statement, and so on. With
these reports under your belt, you will have an in-depth view of how your business is doing, who your best

customers are, the state of your cash flow, eligibility for business financing or loans, and so on.

Balance Sheet is a real-time snapshot of your company’s financial position at any point in time. It provides a clear
picture of your assets, liabilities, and equity, and also shows the resources that your company owns and owes,

along with the sources of financing for those resources.
For more details, refer to our article on Balance Sheet in TallyPrime.

Profit & Loss (P&L) A/c is an overview of your total revenue and total expenses incurred over a period of time.
You can use this information to determine the total profit or loss to your company over the accounting period. The

P&L statement is a good indicator of a company’s ability to generate sales, manage expenses, and create profits.
For more details, refer to our article on P&L statement in TallyPrime.

Cash Flow statement summarizes the flow of cash into and out of your business over a period of time. It also
indicates which areas of your business are generating and using the most cash, and which areas could benefit from
a boost of cash. The cash flow statement is also used to estimate future cash flow which will be helpful with

budgeting and decision making.
For more details, refer to our article on Cash Flow in TallyPrime.

Funds Flow statement shows the inflow and outflow of funds (or sources and applications) for a particular period.
Analysis of the Funds Flow statement will help you find out whether the working capital has been used effectively

or not, and whether the level of working capital is adequate for the requirements of the business.
For more details, refer to our article on Fund Flow in TallyPrime.

Receivables: When you make some purchases or obtain services from your vendors, you need to keep track of all
the payments that you have to make within the due dates. All such pending payments to your parties are
outstanding payables. The Outstanding Payables report in TallyPrime gives you an overview of what your business

owes for supplies, inventory, and services.
For more details, refer to our article on Receivables in TallyPrime.

Payables: When you do sales on credit, you would certainly need to keep track of the due amounts that your
parties owe you. All such dues from your parties will be your outstanding receivables. Managing the outstanding
receivables can be critical to your business because it not only helps to understand how much your parties owe

you, but also helps you to recover the dues on time and use it for your business, as needed.

For more details, refer to our article on Payables in TallyPrime.




Trial Balance shows the total of the debit and credit balances recorded in various ledger accounts. It will help you
ensure that the entries in your company’s books are mathematically correct at the end of every reporting period.
The Trial Balance ensures that for every debit entry, there is a corresponding credit entry in the books. Thus, the

sum of all debits has to be equal to the sum of all credits.

This is in accordance with the double entry accounting principle, which says that for every debit, there has to be an

equal credit.
For more details, refer to our article on Trial Balance in TallyPrime.

Day Book is a book of original entry in which daily logs of transactions are recorded as they occur. All kinds of
transactions — financial vouchers, reversing and memorandum vouchers, as well as inventory vouchers — will find a

place in Day Book.
For more details, refer to our article on Day Book in TallyPrime.

Accounting registers bring together the transactions of a particular type, so that you can easily view (or print) the
required details. For example, in a Sales Register, you can see the summary of your sales transactions for a
particular period. Similarly, you can make use of a number of accounting registers depending on your needs, such

as Purchase Register, Journal Register (Credit/Debit Note Register), Payment Register, and so on.
For more details, refer to our article on Sales Registers in TallyPrime.

Ratio Analysis is used to mathematically compare various accounts or categories in your books, such as Working
Capital, Bank Balances, amount due from Sundry Debtors/Creditors, Nett Profit, and so on. This comparison will
help you look at the financial position of your business from different lenses, and assess the areas that are doing

well and the areas that need improvement.

There are a number of financial ratios that help in this analysis, such as Current Ratio, Debt/Equity Ratio, Gross
Profit %, Quick Ratio, and so on.

For more details, refer to our article on Ratio Analysis in TallyPrime.

Cash Book records all the transactions that affect cash, that is, all the receipts and payments of cash.
For more details, refer to our article on Cash Book in TallyPrime.

Bank Book records all the receipts and payments that are made through the bank.

For more details, refer to our article on Bank Book in TallyPrime.

Statistics displays the Masters that have been created in TallyPrime, and the number of vouchers types that have

been used. You can view the transactions by drilling down from this report.

Balance Sheet in TallyPrime

Balance Sheet is one of the primary financial statements that you can use to monitor the health of your business. It
is a picture of your company’s financial position — what you own (assets) and what you owe (liabilities) — at a

given point in time.

The Balance Sheet in TallyPrime provides you with a neat snapshot of your business. You can also expand the
report for a comprehensive view of your assets (such as cash in the bank, inventory, vehicles, equipment,

buildings, and accounts receivable) and liabilities (such as taxes, loans, mortgages, and accounts payable). The




difference between what you own and what you owe determines the Net Worth (or Owner’s Equity) of your

business.

The Balance Sheet will help you understand the performance of your business. You can also measure the growth of
your business by comparing the Balance Sheet of different years. Thus, you will be able take timely decisions for

your company. For example, you can easily plan future projects and also meet any unexpected expenses.

The Balance Sheet also proves essential when your business is applying for a loan or investment. Thereby, external
entities, such as investors, creditors, and banks, study the Balance Sheet to understand the financial health of a

business.

What’s more, you can also view the TallyPrime Balance Sheet in your browser!

View Balance Sheet

The Balance Sheet in TallyPrime will help you monitor the health of your business and also take timely decisions

for its growth and betterment.

1. Gateway of Tally > Balance Sheet. You can see the Liabilities for your company on the left and
the Assets on the right.
Alternatively, Alt+G (Go To) > type or select Balance Sheet > press Enter.

National Enterprises National Enterprises
Liabilities as at 1-Sep-2020 Assets 35 al 1-Sep-2020
[Capital Account y 4 5,95,00,000.00 Fixed Assets 5,70,50,000.00
Loans (Liability) 568,69,318.00 Investments 50,000,00
Current Liabilities 1,90,672.58 Current Assets 42,484,201 21
Difference in opening balances 8,75,000,00 Profit & Loss Alc 50,90,783.37
Opening Balance
Cument Perod 50.90.783.37
Total 6,64,34,990.58 Total 6,64,34,990.58

2. Press Alt+F5 (Detailed) for a comprehensive view of the Balance Sheet. You can see the details of your
assets (such as cash in the bank, inventory, vehicles, equipment, buildings, and accounts receivable) and
liabilities (such as taxes, loans, mortgages, and accounts payable).




National Enterprises National Enterprises
Liabilities a5 at 1-3ep-2020 Assals 25 al 1-5ep-2020

Capital Account 5,95,00,000.00 Fixed Assets 5,70,50,000,00
Drawings of Quner (15, 18,000.00 Compuler 50,000.00
Cwmer's Capilal 6,00, 18,000 00 Fumifure 3.00,000.00
Laans {Liability} 58,69,318.00  Land and Buiding 5,52,00.000.00
Bank 0D &lc 75 000 00 Maruthi Van 13,00 000.00

Secured Loans 60,000.00 Investments 50,000.00
Bank Loans 5734, 310.00 Commedities 50.000.00

Curment Liabilities 1,90,672.58 Current Assets 42 4, 107.21
Duties & Taxes 217,644 18 Closing Shock 19,51, 195.60
Provisiens 60, 000.00 Deposits (Assat) 12.000.00
Sundry Creditors (-186,571.60 Loans & Advances (Assel) 1,25,000.00
Diffierance in opening balances 87500000  Sundry Deblors 6,65460.39
Cash-in-Hand 2.25,000.00
Bank Accounts §.92551.13
CGSTITC 50,000.00
IGETITG 1,50,000.00
SGSTITE 50,000.00

Profit & Loss Alc 50,50,783.37

Opening Balance

Current Penod 5000 78337

Total 6.64.34,990.58  Total 6,64,34,990.58

If you have a group company in TallyPrime, you can use the Balance Sheet to view the consolidated financial data
and measure the overall performance of your business. Refer to the article Group Company in TallyPrime for more
details.

Sources and Application of Funds | Vertical Balance
Sheet

The vertical Balance Sheet is a new format of the Balance Sheet, wherein you can view

the Liabilities (under Sources of Funds) on the top and the Assets (under Application of Funds) on the bottom.
All the details will be captured in a single column. Using the vertical Balance Sheet, you can easily compare the
information on the Balance Sheet for a single period. For example, you can compare the current assets to the

current liabilities to estimate the liquidity of the business as on a given date.

The Liabilities in the Balance Sheet correspond to the Sources of Funds and the Assets correspond to the
Application of Funds. Thus, the vertical Balance Sheet will also help you understand how your company has

sourced its funds and how it has utilised them.




Assets ;

Fixed Assets

Investments

Current Assets

Difference in opening balances

Total
Liabilities :
Capital Account
Loans (Liability)

Current Liabilities

Profit & Loss Afc
Opening Balance
Current Period

Total

National Enterprises
as at 31-Mar-2021

A\

(-}54,13,568.17

5,70,50,000.00
50,000.00
40,22,276.14
(-8.75,000.00

6,02,47,276.14

5,95,00,000.00
58,69,318.00
2,91,526.31
(-54,13,568.17

6,02,47,276.14

You can view the Liabilities (under Sources of Funds) on the top and the Assets (under Application of
Funds) on the bottom. If you want to see the Assets on the top and the Liabilities on the bottom, then
press F12 (Configure) > Method of Showing Balance Sheet > Source/Application.

Press Alt+F5 (Detailed) for a comprehensive view of the vertical Balance Sheet. You can see the details

of your assets (such as cash in the bank, inventory, vehicles, equipment, buildings, and accounts

receivable) and liabilities (such as taxes, loans, mortgages, and accounts payable).




National Enterprises
as at 31-Mar-2021

Assets :
Fixed Assets 5,70,50,000.00
Computer 50,000.00
Fumnifure 5,00,000.00
Land and Building 5,52,00,000.00
Maruthi Van 13,00,000.00
Investments 50,000.00
Commodities 50,000.00
Current Assets 40,22,276.14
Closing Stock (-)5,73,629 .56
Deposits (Asset) 12.000.00
Loans & Advances (Asset) 1,25,000.00
Sundry Debtors 38721000
Cash-in-Hand 3,00,000.00
Bank Accounts 35,21,605.70
CGSTITC 50,000.00
IGSTITC 1,50,000.00
SGSTITC 50 00000
Difference in opening balances (-)8,75,000.00
Total 6,02,47,276.14
Liabilities :
Capital Account 5,95,00,000.00
Drawings of Cwner {-)5,18.000.00
Owner's Capital 6,00,18,000.00
Loans (Liability) 58,69,318.00
Bank OD Alc 75,000.00
Secured Loans 60,000.00
Bank Loans 57,34 318.00
Current Liabilities 2,91,526.31
ivw

You can use this information to assess if funds are flowing smoothly to the appropriate areas of your business, or if

you need to change the way in which your company receives funding.

Set Closing Stock

In TallyPrime, the Closing Stock displayed in the Balance Sheet is based on the Costing Method defined for each

stock item. According to the general principle of accounting, the stock will be valued at the purchase cost or at the

market price, whichever is lower.

In TallyPrime, you can manually set the value of the Closing Stock. Consider that the market value of the stock on

31-12-2019 is Rs 25,000. To set this amount as the Closing Stock:

e Press F11 (Features) > set Integrate Accounts and Inventory to No.
e (Create a ledger stock item under Stock-in-Hand.

e Set the Opening Balance as Rs 25,000, and accept.




Now when you go back to the Balance Sheet, you can see that the Closing Stock is set at Rs 25,000.

National Enterprises
Liabilities as at 1-Sep-2020 Assets
Capital Account 5,95,00,000.00 Investments
Drawings of Owner {-)5,18,000.00 Commodities
Owiner's Capital 6,00,18,000.00 Fixed Assets
Loans (Liability) 58,69,318.00  Compuler
Bank 0D Alc 75,000.00 Furmiture
Secured Loans 60,000.00 Land and Building
Bank Loans 57, 34 318.00 Maruthi Van
Current Liabilities 3,25,012.58 Current Assets
Duties & Taxes 2,17,644.18  Closing Stock
Provisions 60,000.00 Deposits (Asset)
Sundry Creditors 47,368.40 Loans & Advances (Asset)
Sundry Debtors
Cash-in-Hand
Bank Accounts
CGSTITC
IGSTITC
SGSTITC
Profit & Loss Alc
Cpening Balance
Current Period
‘ Difference in opening balances
Total y 6,56,94,330.58 Total |

Mational Enterprises
as at 1-Sep-2020
50,000.00
50,000.00
5,70,50,000.00
50,000.00
5,00,000.00
$,92,00,000.00
13,00.000.00
22,50,524.52
25,000.00 |
12 000.00
1,25,000.00
6,20,973.39
2,25,000 00
9,92 551,13
50 000,00
1.50.000.00
50 000.00
AT 81,323.06
47,81,323.06
15,62,483.00
 6,56,94,330.58

When the balances are carried forward to the next year, the opening value of the stock will be Rs 25,000.

Compare Information

You can use the Balance Sheet as a powerful medium for comparison. You can compare financial information

across companies, time periods, valuation methods, and so on. By comparing time periods, you can easily measure

the growth rate, pattern of expenses, and so on. You can choose different time periods such as daily, weekly,

monthly, quarterly, and so on.

Similarly, if you want to view the Balance Sheet for two or more valuation methods, such as FIFO, LIFO, Average

Cost, Average Price, and so on, then you can easily view them in separate columns in the same Balance Sheet.

1. Balance Sheet > Alt+N (Auto Column).

Auto Repeat Columns

Auto Column

2. Select Stock Valuation Methods in the Auto

Column field.




Maticnal Enterprises National Enderprises National Enterprises National Enterprises
Defaul FIFO LIFQ Porpefual LIFD Annual
as at 31-Mar-2021 a5 al 31-Mar-2021 as at 31-Mar-2021 a3 at 31-Mar-2021
e

Liabilities :
Capital Account 5,95,00,000.00 5,95,00,000.00 5,95,00,000.00 5,96,00,000.00
Loans [Liability) 58,69,318.00 58,69,318.00 58,69, 318.00 58,68, 71800
Current Liabilities 291,536,301 201,681 2.91,526.11 2915060
Profit & Loss Ale ()54,13,568.17 [-)54,71,191.38 (54,09, 75055 {-54,09, 750,55

Cpeiing Batance

Curment Penod (154,13, 568,17 {-}54,11,191.38 {15400, 750,55 {}54.00,750.55

Tatal 6,02,47,276.14 6,02,49,652.93 6,02,51,093.76 6,02,51,003.76
Assels :
Fined Assots 5,70,50,000.00 §,70,50,000.00 5,70,50,000.00 &,70,60,000.00
Investments 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
Current Assets 40,22,276.14 40,24,652.93 40,26,093.76 40,26,003.76
Deflerence in opening balances |-}8.75,000.00 (-8, 75,000.00 {48, 75.000.00 ()8, 75,000, 00

Total 6.0247 27614 6,02,49,652.93 6,02,51,003.76 6,02,59,000.76

Now you can view the information in the Balance Sheet according to the methods of stock evaluation, and compare

the components that interest you. Press the right arrow key to view all the valuation methods.

Change the Order of Groups

You can change the order of the group heads in the Balance Sheet as per your requirements. For example, you may

want to place the Investments group above Fixed Assets in the Balance Sheet.

1. In the Balance Sheet, select the required group, which is Investments in this case.

National Enterprises National Enterprises
Liabilities as at 31-Mar-2021 Assets as at 31-Mar-2021

Capital Account 5,95,00,000.00 Fixed Assets 5,10,50,000.00
Loans (Liability) 58,69,318.00 Investments 50,000.00
Current Liabilities 2,91,526.31 Current Assets 40,22,276.14
Difference in opening balances 8,75,000.00 Profit & Loss Alc 54,13,568.17

Opening Balance

Current Period 54,13,568.17

2. Press Ctrl+Enter to open the Group Alteration screen.




MName . Investments
{alias)
Under . * Primary
MNature of Group . Assets
Group behaves like a sub-ledger > No
MNett Debit/Credit Balances for Reporting : No
Used for calculation (for example: taxes, discounts) : No
{for sales invoice entries)
Method to allocate when used in purchase invoice © * Not Applicable

3. Press Ctrl+I (More Details) > Show More > Position Index in Reports. You can see that the position index
of the Investments group is 50.

‘General Details B 7
Hame and Alias Irvestments
Languaga Alias
Group bahaves like a Sub-ledger No
Hett Credit/Dabit Balances for Reporting No
Usa for calculation No
Methad of allocation in Purchase Imeice * Nof Applicable
Mature of Aszzels
1 50
Statutory Details
GST Details
G5T Details {History)

Similarly, note the Position Index for the Fixed Assets group. You can see that the position index of
the Investments group is 40.




General Details
Name and Alias Fired Assels

Language Alias
Group behaves like a Sub-ledger No
Hett Credit/Debit Balances for Reporting No
Use for calculation No
Mathod of allocation in Purchase moice + Mot Apphcable
Hature of Group Assels
Possteon Index in Reports 40
Statutory Details
GET Details
GST Details (History)

4. Increase the Position Index for the Fixed Assets group, and decrease the position index of
the Investments group. For example, you can enter the new Position Index for Investments as 40 and
for Fixed Assets as 50. Enter the required Position Index.

5. Save the details, and return to the Balance Sheet.

Balance Sheet | 7 MNational Enterprises — A7 x
"~ National Enteﬁrises > N ~ National Enterprises
Liabilities as at 31-Mar-2021 . Assets as at 31-Mar-2021
Capital Account 595,00,000.00 Investments 50,000.00
Loans (Liability) 58,69,318.00 Fixed Assets 5,10,50,000.00
Current Liabilities 2,91,526.31 Current Assets 40,22, 776.14
Difference in opening balances &,75,000.00 Profit & Loss Afc 54,13,568.17
Opening Balance
Current Perod 54,13 56817

Now you can see that the Investments group appears above Fixed Assets in the Balance Sheet.

View Profit and Loss Statement in
TallyPrime

Profit and Loss A/c is one of the primary financial statements that you can use to monitor the health of your
business. It summarises the revenues, costs, and expenses for a specific period, such as a quarter or a year. Thus,

you can easily gather the net result of the business operations.

Using the Profit and Loss A/c in TallyPrime, you can measure the ability of your business to generate profit.
Accordingly, you can take various measures to increase revenue, reduce costs, and so on. What’s more, you can

view the Profit and Loss A/c in the browser!




View Profit & Loss A/c

By default, the Profit & Loss A/c report will be generated as on the date of the last voucher entry. You can change
the date to view the report for the required period.

1. Gateway of Tally > Profit & Loss A/c.

National Enterprises National Enterprises
Particulars 1-Apr-2019 to 28-Mar-2020 Particulars 1-Apr-2019 to 28-Mar-2020
Opening Stock 12,58,567.00 Sales Accounts 49,11,893.00
Purchase Accounts 52,62,798.00 Indirect Incomes 5,609.1
Indirect Expenses 3,24,009.58 Closing Stock 26,12,263.09
Nett Profit 6,88,390.82
Total 75,33,765.40  Total 75.33,765.40

Alternatively, Alt+G (Go To) > type or select Profit & Loss A/c > press Enter.

2. Press Alt+F5 (Detailed) for a detailed format of the report.




Particulars

Dpening Stock

Havells

L&T

Puolycab

Schneider

Shamens

Syska

Purchase Accounts

Purchase

Purchase Bills to Come

Indirect Expenses

Admin EDLI Charges

Basic Pay

Conveyance

EPF Employers Contrnbution 3.67%
EPS Employers Contribution §.33%
ESIC Employess Deduction 4%
Forex Gam Loss A/

Freight

HRA

Medical Allowances
Professional Fees
Rent of Godown
Rounding Off

Nett Profit

Total

National Enterprises
1-Apr-2019 to 28-Mar-2020 Particulars

§.79.442.00

60, 620.00
1,23 260.00
1,11,400.00
1.13.370.00
2,70,455.00

52.39.728.00
23,000.00

2 745,16
1,49,032 26
1790000
7.885.87
9,998.00
3.036.00
2000000
{-118,200.00
45,612 90
600000
50,000.00
3000000
{061

12,58,567.00 Sales Accounts
Sales

Sales Bills to Make

Indirect Incomes
Interest Received
Loading Unioading
Closing Stock
52.62,738.00  pHavais
L&T
Palycab
3,24,00958  Schneider
Siemens

Syska

6,68, 390.82

75,33,765.40  Total

National Enterprises
1-Apr-2019 to 28-Mar-2020

48,00.373.00

11,520.00

6,309.31
3,300.00

523,191.09
-130,310.00
7.51.601.00
3,80,880.00
3.27,702.00
6,59,199.00

49,11,893.00

9,609.31

26,12,263.09

75,33,765.40

The Profit & Loss A/c is generated from the date of opening of the books till the date of last entry.

3. Press F2 (Period) to change the period as required.

Configure Profit & Loss A/c

apply the required format.

e Vertical format: By default, the Profit & Loss A/c appears in the horizontal format. If your business

You can view Profit & Loss A/c for profit and loss statement in a number of formats. Press F12 to explore and

prefers the vertical format, then you can set the option Show Vertical Profit & Loss to Yes.




Particulars

Trading Account:

Sales Accounts
Sales
Sales Bills to Make

Cost of Sales :
Opening Stock
Add: Purchase Accounts
Less: Closing Stock

Gross Profit

Income Statement:

Indirect Incomes
Interest Receved
Loading Unloading

Indirect Expenses
Admin EDLI Charges
Basic Pay
Conveyance
EPF Employers Contribution 3.67%
EPS Employers Coninibution 8.33%
ESIC Employees Deduction 4%
Forex Gain Loss Aft.
Freight
HRA
Medical Allowances
Professional Fees
Rent of Godown
Rounding Off
Nett Profit H

National Enterprises
1-Apr-2019 to 28-Mar-2020

49,11,893.00
49,00,373.00
11,520.00

39,09,101.31
12,58,567.00
52,62,798.00
26,12,263.09

10,02,791.09

9,609.31
6,309.31
3,300.00

10,12,400.40

3,24,009.58
2,745.16
1,49,032.26
17,900.00
7,885.67
9,998 00
3,086.00
20,000.00
{-)18,200.00
45,612 90
6,000.00
50,000.00
30,000.00
(-)0.61

6,88,390.82

In the vertical format of the Profit & Loss A/c, you can see that the groups now appear under Trading

Account and Income Statements.

Percentages: If you want to view each line in the Profit & Loss A/c as a percentage of the sales accounts,
then set the option Show Percentages to Yes. The sales accounts will be considered as 100%, and the rest
of the lines would be represented as a percentage of the sales accounts.

N National Enterprises
Particulars 1-Apr-2019 to 28-Mar-2020
Opening Stock 12,58,567.00 | 2362 %
Purchase Accounts 52,62,798.00 |107 14 %
Indirect Expenses 3,24,009.58 |6.60 %
Nett Profit 6,88,390.82 1401 %

Particulars

Sales Accounts
Indirect Incomes
Closing Stock

National Enterprises
1-Apr-2019 to 28-Mar-2020

49,11,893.00 | 100 %
9,609.3110.20 %
26,12,263.00|53.16 %

Gross Profit: If you want to split the Profit & Loss A/c to see the trading profit, then set Show with
Gross Profit to Yes. This will consider only Cost of Sales and Direct Expenses. Indirect Expenses will
be deducted from the Gross Profit to show the Nett Profit. This option is available only in the horizontal




form of the Profit & Loss A/c.

Netioral Eneoriacs

National Enterprises National Enterprises
Particulars 1-Apr-2019 to 28-Mar-2020 Particulars 1-Apr-2019 to 28-Mar-2020
Opening Stock 12,58,567.00 Sales Accounts 49,11,893.00
Purchase Accounts 52,62,798.00 Closing Stock 26,12,263.09
Gross Profit c/o 10,02,791.09
75,24,156.09 75,24.156.09
Indirect Expenses 3,24,000.58 Gross Profit b/f 10,02,791.09
Nett Profit 6,88,390.82 Indirect Incomes 9,609.31
Total > = © 10,12,400.40 Total ©10,12,400.40

Compare Information Using Profit & Loss A/¢

You can use the Profit & Loss A/c to compare financial information across companies, time periods, valuation
methods, and so on. By comparing time periods, you can easily measure the profits, pattern of expenses, and so on.

You can choose different time periods such as daily, weekly, monthly, quarterly, and so on.

1. Profit & Loss A/c > Alt+N (Auto Column).

2. Select Quarterly in the Auto Column field.
[Bofthionmae — T WaeealEeeepises x|

. * Waticnal Enterprises National Enterprises Mational Enterprises National Erferprises

Particulars C 1Ap-2019 10 30-Jun-2019 T=Jul-2019 to 30-Sep-2019 1-0ct-2019 1o 31-Dec-2019 1-an-2020 to 31-Mar-2020
Trading Account:
Sales Accounts 20,72,693.00 7.92,697.50 9.65,742.50 10,80, 760.00
Cost of Sales : 17,60,790.00 5,12.522.00 7.99,504.50 B, 35,885.01

Cipaning Stock 12,58, 567.00 16,27 846,00 27,88.343.00 24 41 56810

Add: Pwchase Accounts 21,30,069.00 15,73,019.00 4,53, 130.00 10,06,580.00

Loss: Closing Stock 16,27, 846.00 27,88, 343.00 24,41,568.10 25,12, 263.09

Gross Profit i 3,11,903.00 2.80,175.50 1,65,837.60 2.44,074.99
Income Statement:
Indirect Incomes 3,000.00 J00.00 6.309.11

3,14,903.00 2.80.475.50 1,72 145 91 2,44 874,99

Indirect Expinsis 2429995 2,43.071.00 66,638.70 {-110,000.07

Mett Profit i 2,90,602.05 3T 40450 1,05, 508.21 2,54, 075.06

Now you can view the information in the Profit & Loss A/c according to quarters, and compare the components

that interest you. Similarly, if you want to view the Profit & Loss A/c for two or more valuation methods, such as




FIFO, LIFO, Average Cost, Average Price, and so on, then you can easily view them in separate columns in
the Profit & Loss A/c.

Income and Expense Statement

If your organization does not engage in the trading of goods or services, then you can use the Income & Expense
Statement instead of Profit & Loss A/c. For such organisations, the books of accounts generally comprises only
the sources of income and the expenditure, which are earned or incurred during a given period. This is useful for

non-profit organizations such as trusts, educational institutions, NGOs, hospitals, and so on. You can also view

the Income & Expense Statement in the browser.

To use the Income & Expense Statement instead of Profit & Loss A/c, you have to configure the Profit & Loss

A/c ledger accordingly.
1. Press Alt+G (Go To) > Alter Master > type or select Profit & Loss A/c > press Enter.
National Enterprises

Master Alteration

Profi

Change Company
Expand All
Show Moare

Accounting Masters
Ledger
| Profit & Loss Alc” alIN]
Inventory Masters
Reorder Level (Stock Group)

* All ltems
Reorder Level (Stock Category)
*+ All ltems

The Ledger Alteration screen appears as shown below:




Mame - Profit & Loss Alc Total Opening Balance
{alias)
42,58,567.00 Dr
42,58,567.00 Cr
Unda . Mailing Details
nder : mary Name
Addrass
Use as Income & Expense Alc Yes
Activate interest calculation . No
Statutory Details
Is TDS Deductable : No
Banking Details
Provide bank details . No
Tax Registration Details
PANAT No.
Accept ?
Opening Balance  {on 1-Apr.2019) : Yes or No

2. Set the option Use as Income & Expense A/c to Yes, and press Enter.
3. Save the Profit & Loss A/c ledger.

Now you can see the Income & Expense A/c in the Gateway of Tally. Alternatively, press Alt+G (Go To) > type
or select Income & Expense A/c.

National Enterprises Mational Enterprises
Particulars 1-Apr-2019 to 28-Mar-2020 Particulars 1-Apr-2019 to 28-Mar-2020
Opening Stock T— 12,58,567.00 Sales Accounts 49,11,893.00
Purchase Accounts 52,62,798.00 Indirect Incomes 9,609.31
Indirect Expenses 3,24,009.58 Closing Stock 26,12 263.09
Excess of income over expenditure 6,88,300.82

Total 75,33,765.40  Total 75,33,765.40




2.:6‘ ;
Cash Flow & Cash Flow Projection

The Cash Flow statement summarises the transactions that have a direct impact on cash. It records the inflow and
outflow of cash during a particular period, and thereby, you can track any changes in the position of cash. Unlike
the Cash Flow, which records the previous flow of cash, the Cash Flow Projection is used to anticipate the cash

to be generated or spent in the future.

A Cash Flow statement can also be used as a Receipts and Payments statement. This is useful for institutions such
as non-profit organizations where a Receipts and Payments statement needs to be generated. You can also view the

Cash Flow reports in the browser.

Cash Flow in TallyPrime

Cash Flow is the inflow and outflow of cash during an accounting period. Here, the term ‘cash’ stands for cash and

bank balances.

1. Gateway of Tally > Display More Reports > Cash Flow.

Alternatively, Alt+G (Go To) > type or select Cash Flow > press Enter.

2. Press F2 (Period) to set the period. You can select any period like a month, a quarter, or a year. The Cash
Flow statement appears as shown below:

[CashFlow Wational Enterprises x|
Mational Enterprises
Particulars 1-Apr-2020 to 31-Mar-2021
Cash Movement Nett

Inflow Outflow Flow
Apiil 31,536.00 1.47.035.60 (=)1,15,499.60
May 3,55,258.80 2.41,373.08 1,13,885.72
June 39772040 2.64,226.08 1.33.494.32
July 6,66,221.81 49114032 1.75,081.49
August 2,97, 288.80 1,26,699.60 1.70,589.20
September 4,55,690.40 67,570.60 3,88,119.80
October 6,66,221.81 2.68,303.08 3,97,918.73
November 2 42 327.60 276,213.37 (-)33,885.77
December 4 41.615.60 70,920 00 3,70,695.60
January 6,50,204.82 3,23 267 .37 3.27.027 45
February 3,60,835.79 1,49,687.93 220,147 86
March 10,92 699.99 2.08,579.09 8,04,120.90
Grand Total 56,66,711.82 26,35,016.12 30,31,695.70




Cash Flow Projection in TallyPrime

Cash Flow Projection is an integral part of business planning. It takes into account the flow of cash and helps you

anticipate the cash to be generated or spent over a period of time.

In this section

e  View Cash Flow Projection
e Set OD Limit

e  Configure Cash Flow Projection

View Cash Flow Projection report

1. Press Alt+G (Go To) > type or select Cash Flow Projection > press Enter.

The Cash Flow Projection appears as shown:

Particulars 1-Apr-2020 1-May-2020 1-Jun-2020 1-Jul-2020 1-Aug-2020 1-5ep-2020
o 4] o o 1] o
30-Apr-2020 MMay-2020  30-Jun-2020 3 Jul-2020 MN-Aug-2020  30-Sep-2020
A. Current Balance y 4 27,58,063.48  27,58,063.48  27,58,063.48  27,58,063.48  27,58,063.48  27,58,063.44
B. Receivables
Total (4+B) 27,58,063.48  27.58,063.48  27.58,063.48  27,58,063.48  27,58063.48  27,58,063.48
C. Payables
Nett Balance (A+B-C) 27,58,063.48 27,58,063.48 27,58,063.48 27,508,063.48 27,58,063.48 27,58,063.48

2. Press Alt+N (Auto Column) to change the format of the columns, which appear on a monthly basis, by
default. You can configure the columns to appear quarterly.




Cash Flow Projection National Enterprises ¥
Particulars 1-Apr-2020 1-Jul-2020

to to
30-Jun-2020 30-Sep-2020

A. Current Balance 27,58,063.48 27,58,063.48
B. Receivables
Total (A+B) 27,58,063.48 27,58,063.48

C. Payables

Mett Balance (A+B-C) 27,58,063.48 27,58,063.48

Current Balance: This row displays the projected opening balances of bank/bank OD accounts available for each

columnar period.

Receivables: This row displays the amounts that are receivable from customers for each columnar period. Drill

down to view the party details, due dates, and transaction amount in the respective column periods.

Payables: This row displays the amounts that are payable to suppliers for each columnar period. Drill down

to view the party details, due dates, and transaction amount in the respective column periods.

Set OD Limit

The Cash Flow Projection report in Tallyprime allows you to set the overdraft limit for your bank OD accounts,

so that you can project the cash flow based on the required limit.

1. Cash Flow Projection > press Alt+S (Set OD Limit). The Bank OD Limit screen appears.

2. Enter the OD limits for the required banks, as shown below:




S5.No. Name of Bank OD Ledger Under OD Limit

1. HDFC Bank Account Bank Accounts 10,00,000.0:0
2. HDFC POS Swipe Bank Accounts
3. Notional Bank Bank Accounts

3. Accept the screen. As always, press Ctrl+A to save.

The OD limit specified for a bank account will either exclude or include the opening balance brought forward,

depending on whether it is a credit balance or a debit balance.

Day Book in TallyPrime

The Day Book is an account book in which a day’s entries or transactions are captured. TallyPrime stays true to the

traditional Day Book used by businesses for manual book-keeping, while bringing in a host of powerful features.

You can modify the Day Book in TallyPrime to view only one kind of transaction (for example, the purchases of
the day), or search for any transaction irrespective of the date. You can also select multiple transactions at once
and cancel, delete, or remove the entries from the Day Book. Similarly, you can verify your transactions, and

account for any missing entries by adding, inserting, or duplicating entries.

View Day Book in TallyPrime

Visit the Day Book in TallyPrime to see all your transactions that were recorded on a particular day. By default,

this day is set to the Current Date displayed in Gateway of Tally.

1. Gateway of Tally > Day Book.

Alternativelz, Alt+G IGo To: > t;ﬁe or select Daz Book > gress Enter.

Day Book For 18Ape 2020

Date Particulogs Veh Type Veh M Dabit Amount  Cradit Amount

Imards Oty Owtwards Oty

| g2 Confident Traders 1 |

184282 Confident Traders Purchase 3 13420.00

184003 HNN Enterprises Purchase 4 T.040.00
14er 03 $0.50 Biscuity Rt Wl 3 B0 Pes
1421 Kiishna Salted Pulled Rice Pecaiot Nt 4 W Pes




Date  Pomiculars Veh Type Veh Ho Debit Ammount Credin Amount
bvwmeds Oty Qutwaeds Oty
14203 Confident Traders Paymant 1 15,835.60
BOR Savings Alc 15,835.60 Cr
KA Confidunt Traders Purchase 3 1342000
Purchase 13.420.00 v
18452020 HIKN Entarprises Purchase 1 7.140.00
Puarchase 1.140.00 Dv
A2 50.50 Biscuits Recip e 3 60 Pes
Confiden Traders
Bourbon Biscults 100 Pes
Good day Biscuits 150 Pes
UAgr020 Krishna Salted Pulled Rice Recip et 1 30 Pes
HKN Enterprises
Taja Puffed Rice 30 Pes
Murmure Puffed Rice 0 Pes
If you want to add more details, such as narration and cost centre, you have to enable these options by
pressing F12 (Configure) from the Day Book.
L4 L3
Filter Day Book by Type of Transaction
In the Day Book in TallyPrime, you can see not only the transactions of the day but also a single kind of
transaction. For example, you may want to see all the Receipts. You can easily change the view of the Day Book to
see all the Receipts recorded for the day.
Day Book > F4 (Voucher Type), and select the Receipts voucher type.
List of Receipt Vouchers Far 25 May 2020
Date  Pamiculars N iV, Vieh Typa Veh N Dibit Cradic
Amount Amount
Edlp 200 BMS Mart . ra . Peceipt ] 129600
Edlapiill Salt and Pepper Recalpt ] 11,920.00
Edlapitil) Tiean Stores Recalpt 10 97280
Total: 20,188.80

Press Alt+F5 (Detailed) for a detailed format of the report. You can see the break-up of the invoice with

details such as additional charges, tax components, and so on.

Day Bock

For 18-4pr-2020

You can also see the Total amount from your receipts.




Note:

Search for a Transaction Within Your Books

If your business has hundreds or thousands of transactions, it can get difficult if you are trying to find a particular

transaction. Here is how Day Book will help you find it easily.

Let us assume that you had disbursed some money for the maintenance of your office, but you are unable to find

more details about this. You feel that you might have added a note in the narration of the transaction.

No problem! You can use the Range feature to locate this transaction.

Before using the Range feature, press Alt+F2 and clear the From and To dates. Now you
can see all your transactions till date.

1. Day Book > Alt+F12 (Range):
[oapmes T Heeedlbeeees 0 oow. .«

Day Book 1-Apr.2020 to 31-Mar- 2021
Date Pasticulary Vieh Type Vieh K Diabit Amount  Cradit Amoant
imwards Oty Outwards Oty
1gr2020 Ront Iy Yy 7 o Joumal 1 50,000.00
1hgr 200 Expross Stores Coudi Nl 1 1,400.00
hgr 200 Confident Traders Digkit Mot 1 21400
1hpr 2000 Cashew Mt Regular 200gma Delvary hole [Dpbenad) 1 HPea
Tapr- 220 Atish Papad Pejectiont In 1 N0 Pes
12020 Assembled PIV Sioch ol 1 4 Pt
1ipr 2020 Diwali Chocholate Pack Sioch Jorl 2 1Pes
1:hpr 020 Ofice Supply Ascount Memaarden J 3,000.00
1akor 00 Sales Wemaardin 2 50,000 00
Thgr 2000 RV Stores Salet Onder 1 12,540.00
L2000 AVN Tradars Pk (e 1 13,670.00
Tt 30 Drawings of Camer Jainmal 2 10,00
2-Apr- 2020 Electricity Charges Jaumal 3 10,000.00
T-Apr 2020 AVN Traders Purchas 1 13,670.00
Japr 220 Sunfeast Pasts Treat Receint St 1 B0Pcs
Gubgr 220 Amul Milk Chocolate Refecions (ut 1 {20 Prs
S.hpr 200 Govandhan Curd 200m| Pryical Yot 1 0 Pes
82000 MM Frozen Foods Pk (e 2 180400
T-hgr-2000 Mish Papad Dskeiey e 1 NP
Tagr 0 RV Stores St Drder 2 4.080.00
4202 Satal Fropen - Green Peas 1Ky Receipt ol 2 W Pes
14213 Organic Honey 10ml Fejecioes Cul 2 {10 Pes
ki 288 Amul Milk Chocolate Rejections In 2 ()15 Pecs
{2428 Printing & Statlonary Joumal i 2.500.00
1242830 AVN Traders Dokt Move 2 242000
12400000 Sum Stores Sales 1 13,000.00
12:4ce-200 Organic Haniry 1000m1 Dibrivy R 2 P
12402000 Sun Stares Sadion Drder 3 13,000.00
144207 SuparFoods Receipt 1 11,643.00
1442020 MM Frozen Foods Purchase 2 MAM
1dr 2t Ao 2 Stationers Coeeit Rt 2 40000
15k Zota Provislons Sadees Order 4 13,41 1066
1540 Confident Traders Puckes (ke 3 13,420.00

Select Voucher in the Type of Information field.
Select Narration in the having field.

Select containing in the Range of Information field.

wn A W

Enter ‘repair’ in the last field, if you think that you might have used this word in the narration.




6.

Press Enter to continue.
Range of Information in Report

Voucher having Marration

(Filter fo view only those lines that satisfy the below condifions)

containing

repair

transactions in the Day Book.

fo

lloi

You can see the
Contra No 1

Account Petty Cash
Curent balance 0.00 Dr

Pasticulars

Pemy Cosh
Cur Ba: 0.00 Cr

Naeration:
Beng cath pavd 10 Ramesh for ofice repaurs

1

L

7. Pres Enet 0] :

Accognt Petty Cash
Cavrunt ba'ance 0.00 Dr

Pasticulars

Petry Cosh
Cur 8a: 0.00Cr

Naeration
Beng cash pad 10 Ramesh for ofice repaus

pen the transaction, and check the details.

1.Aug 2020
Saturday

15,600.00

15,600.00

Is this the transaction you were looking for? May be it is!




Add, Insert, or Duplicate a Transaction

In this section

e Add a transaction
[ Insert a transaction

e  Duplicate a transaction

Add a transaction

You can add a voucher from the Day Book in TallyPrime to account for a missing entry. For example, let us
assume that a representative from one of your parties (MM Frozen Foods) comes to your office and requests for a
payment of Rs 27,000.

Using the Range feature, search for transactions involving MM Frozen Foods.

Range of Information in Report
(Friter to wew onily those Imes that satsfy He bilow conditons)

Voucher haang Party Name containing MM

You can see a few related transactions, but cannot find the entry amounting to Rs 27,000.

Day Book 1-Ape F00 1o 31.Mar 2021
Date Pasticular Vih Type Vieh Ha Duebit Amnount  Credit Amaunt
Ivwpeds Oty Oubwaeds Oty
Spr-220 MM Frozen Foods. m/ s v 1. - Pl 2 82400
10402070 Salfal Frozen - Greon Pens 1Kg Rrcirid Node: F] 30 Pes
A 2070 WAM Frozen Feods Purchis b4 M. Aa00
SMay-2020 WAM Frozen Foods Feachinst (visi ] A42,552.00
lay 220 Safal Frooen - Grsen Peas 1Kg Racwipl Mok ] 30 Pes
124lap220 MM Frozen Foods Purchase ] 42, 552.00
S 2020 WM Frozen Foods Fochers: O 16 .20
12202 Safal Frozen - Green Peas 1Kg Sl Mok 15 30 Pes
23 WM Frozen Foods Purchas 18 I
V-0 WAM Frozen Foods Pk (s w 4,320,00
G220 Salal Frozen . Green Peos 1Ka Piciict Nk Fi: | 40 Pes

Now you can add a purchase entry directly and hand over the payment.
Select one of the relevant entries that appeared in the Day Book, and press Alt+A to add a new transaction

Enter the necessary details and save the transaction.




Supphar Invoice No Date Toesday
Paty Alcname MM Frozen Foods
Current Datonce 1027453 Dr
Purchase ledger  Impost Purchases
Carrent Daisnce $1.77,764.20 Dr
Name of ltem Quantity Rate per Dac Amount
Actual Billed

Tasty Fresh Frozen - Green Peas 200g 50Pcs  50Pcs  $9.00 Pcs $450.00
* End of List

'

|

| . W T —— ——

Narration 50Pcs | S0Pes §450.00 @ T 6% = €27,00000

Now you can see the entry for Rs 27,000 against MM Frozen Foods in the Day Book.
. 2

Day Book 1. Ape 2020 1o 31 Mar 2021
Date  Pamiculors - - N T Veh Ty Vem Mo, Dbt Ameunt Ceadin Amoust
lwaeds Oty Outwaeds City
Shpr 2020 MM Frozen Foods Porcheese (il 2 IR0
14203 Safal Frozon . Greon Peas 1Kg Recifd Noke: 2 30 Pes
14460030 MM Frozen Foods Purchas i 3,804.00
Say-220 MM Frozen Foods Porchirn (rdes 9 A2,552,00
Wl N2 Safal Fropen - Green Peas 1Kg Saripl ol ¥ 30 Pes
124ay-B2] MM Frozen Foods Purchass ¥ 42,552.00
Sudure 2020 MM Frozen Foods Porchirse (e 16 IR
12Jm22 Safal Frozen - Green Peas 1Kg Siereipl ol & 30 Pcs
Ihka20 MM Frozen Foods Purchais 1E 2. 0M200
[FELITD MM Frozen Foods | I A W Purchaw - T .

Insert a transaction

If you want to add a missing transaction in a particular sequence or position, then you can insert it in the Day
Book.

Let us take a scenario where you discover that two entries of the same amount had been passed on the same day.

You think that they might be duplicates, so you delete one of the entries.




Day Book 1-Apr-2020 to 31 Mar-2021
Date Pasticulars Wik Type Wih Ma Dabit Amount  Credit Amount
36 b
T4 2020 BMS Mart Sadex rder 1] 5, 7000
134202 Confident Traders Payment 1 15, 835.60
13422 Confidont Traders Purchase 3 13,430000
18406207 HIKH Entarprises Purchase 4 T,140000
1340207 50.50 Bliscuit Hecrin e 3 B0 Pos
1540230 Muishna Salved Pulled Rice Recaict Mot 4 W Pes
MHee-NA SuperFoods Creddit Neste: 3 T5,000.00
M40 5050 Biscuits ejictions In 3 -5 Pes
b 203 SLV Emteaprises Ponchee Crder & 100, 960000
Heceipd F 1088800
21420 5alt and Pepper Sales 2 11.500.,00
2140203 Sal and Pepper Sales 3 11,500000
TeFrery E] Ty s |

However, your data entry operator points out that they were unique entries.

Now, how can you retrieve the original entry with the same voucher number and position? Easy. You can insert

this entry. The voucher number and position will be restored.

Select the entry above which you want to insert the transaction, and press Alt+I. Enter the relevant details and save
the transaction.
TRetountng Vowiher Cresmen [hesemdard . meeabeeesn  ______ #

[ Sales [N 21.hpr 2020
Tussday

Paety Alc name Salt and Pepper | Price Linvel

Carranl Balance 10, TES. 00 D

Sales ledger . Sales Hil Rated

Curmant Dalance BT, 000 Cr N X F | - ) B4 T8 ¥

Mame of lom | Quantity Rate por Doc Amount

| Actual Biled

#alsh Papad 100Pcs. 100Pcs  40.00 Pes 4,000,00

Balaji Foods - Papad 200Pcs  MOPcs 4000 P 1% 7,920.00
11,920,040

Harration O Pcs 100 Pcs T1,530.00

Now you can see both the entries on the specified date in the Day Book, with the original voucher numbers and

amounts.
[Baymess T R R
Day Bock 1.Api- 2020 to 1. Mas 2021
Date Pasiculass Wik Type Weh Ma Dabit Amount  Credit Amount
Imwards Oty Ouwtwands Oty
16 &
1742020 BMS Mart Sales Order 5 5,700
134202 Confident Traders Paymaent 1 15,835.60
1842020 Confidont Traders Purchase ] 13,430000
184002030 HKH Entarprisas Purchase 4 T,940000
18-40e- 2030 50.50 Biscuits Hecricn ot 3 Ed Pes
13402020 Mrishina Salted Pulfed Rice Recrio ot 4 N Pes
M-Aar-208 SuparFoods Credi; Note: 3 T5.000.00
H-Aar-202 0.5 Biscuits Rejection In 3 -)6 Pes
4203 5LV Enlevprises Ponce Crder ] 10, 960,00
(14 2% Sun Stores Heceipt 2 1983300 |
N4 23M Sal and Pepper Sales 2 11,520.00
420 Sah and Peppar Sales 3 11,500.00
Tfrery M E] T Fes |

You can also choose to add the transaction instead of inserting it, but the sequence or position of the entry might

not be the same.




Duplicate a transaction
You can duplicate a voucher in the Day Book to easily account for a recurring transaction.

Let us take a scenario where your business has a deal with Confident Traders to purchase for a consignment of

biscuits every month.

You have passed a purchase entry for August. Now you can easily repeat this transaction each month. Just select
the existing entry and press Alt+2 (Period).

Day Book For 1-Aug-20E0

Dt Particulars Vigh Typa Wih Mo Dabit Amount  Credit Aamsoiant

4 Imwards Oty Owtwards Oty

1Apg iy Patty Cash Conlra 1 15, 50000

LApg 0 Alfs Provisions Recsipt e 38, 40000
g M Rond Jowumal i 500,000.00

Vg didt Sum Stores Caeatit Mot 1 1,500.00
1-Aug 000 Alfa Prosdsbons Sabin 25 38, 400,00

1Apg i Confident Traden FJA A9 Parchow 2 1342000

AR 020 Bisbari 1 live Cielrerey Nie 1 50 Pes
TApg 20 Alfa Provisions Sales Order 3 1AW

You can see that all the details of the selected voucher are duplicated. You can update the required details, such as

Voucher Date, Supplier Invoice No., and Invoice Date, and save the transaction.

Paty Alcname  Confident Traders

Cuygrént dalonce 28.256.92 v

Purchase ledger  Purchase

Current Dalance 1,ag.ﬂ.m.lm: y f W B =

Name of lem Quantity  Rate ps D% Amount

Actudd _Billed |

50.50 Biscuits 60Pcs  60Pcs  17.00 Pes 1,020.00

Bourbon Biscuits W0Pcs  100Pcs  13.00 Pcs 1,300.00

Good day Biscuits 150Pcs 150 Pes 74.00 Pcs 11,100.00
13,4200

* End of List

Narration 310Pcs 310 Pes i 13,420.00

Now you can see the latest entry against Confident Traders in the Day Book, for the month of September.

Day Book For 2.5up.2020

Date Particularn Wech Type Vich Ho Dbt Amount  Credin Amoust

lvwands Gty Outwards City

18431120 Eckn Honey Farms Purchass o 1,50,078.00

280 Confident Traders Purdhase 3 1342004
15ep i3 Organic Honey 1000mi Beceipt foie 2 50 Pes




Similarly, you can duplicate the vouchers for the upcoming months.

Delete, Cancel, or Remove a Transaction

In this section

Delete a transaction

Cancel a transaction

[ Remove a transaction

Restore entries

Delete a transaction

In the Day Book, you can easily delete vouchers that are no longer relevant. Let us take a scenario where you

discover that the same transaction was recorded twice against Sun Stores, probably by two different data entry

operators.
Day Bock For 12-Aps-2igd
Date Particulars Vieh Type Vieh Ma. Dibit Amount  Credit Amsount
Imecardy Gty Ontwands Oty
124202 Printing & Stationary Joumal 4 2,500,600
1220 AVH Traders Dl Wiske 2 243000
14203 Sun Stores Lalos i 13,000.00
¥ 4 — I_A_._g_l_ﬂl_' 2 1300
1 [ Organic Homry 1 ] ] F] 0 Pes
13400203 Sun Stores Sarkes Crdee 3 13,000.00

Select either of the entries, and press Alt+D to delete it from your books.

Cancel a transaction

What do you do when an order is cancelled, but an entry has already been passed? Simple! You can just cancel the

corresponding voucher, instead of deleting it. The benefit is that voucher numbering will not be affected, as the

same voucher number will not be available for reuse. It will be assigned in your books to the cancelled voucher.

Let us take a scenario where S.M. Traders had placed an order, and you had recorded a corresponding sales entry.

The goods are packed and ready to be shipped. However, a representative from the purchase department of S.M.

Traders calls your office and cancels the purchase at the last minute.
Now how do you cancel the transaction?

Select the relevant entry in the Day Book and press Alt+X to cancel.




Day Book For 2.5ep.2020

Date Pasticulnrs Veh Typa Vieh Ho Dbt Amount  Cradin Ameount

lvwands Gty Outwards City

25200 5 M Traders Purchase 5 £8,530.60

18ep i Ecko Honey Farms Purchase 3 1.50,078.00

15 HM Confident Traders Purchase M 1342000
18sp2030 Organic Honey 1000mI Receipl Nete 2 &0 Pcs

You can see that the entry has been cancelled, with the original voucher number intact.

Day Book For 2.5ep-2000
Date Particulors Wieh Type Weh Ha Dabit Amount  Credit Amount
Imwards Oty Outwards Oty
25ep0  jcanceled) Purchase 2
25epd Ecko Honey Farms Purchase 23 1,50,078.00
25ep it Confident Traders Purchase 4 13,420000
25432030 Organic Homey 1000mi Reoriot Mot i B0 Pos

Remove a transaction

Did you know that you can temporarily hide entries from the Day Book, without deleting it from your books?

Let us assume that you want to view the transactions for the day without the entries against Sunday to Monday,

which happens to be a sister concern of your business.
Press F4 (Voucher Type) > Sales. You can view all the sales transactions of the day.

Select the entries against Sunday to Monday, and press Ctrl+R to remove the entries.

List of Sales Vouchers For J-fug-2020
Date Posticuloes N Wil Yy v Vih Typs Vi No Dabit Crodit
Amoun Amount
Whugli Sunday to Monday ny v o L Sales n 6,500.00
Maugiti Candios and Matchaes Salos » 18,660.00
b et g:ls 333

2400, 00

Teotal: AR AGD. 00




The entries against Sunday to Monday are now hidden from view. You can see the impact on the Day Book with

respect to the Total amount.

List of Sales Vouchers

Date Particulars

B-ru i Coamdbes and Matchis
Wi BMS Mart
g SuperFoods

Vich Typs Vih Mo
Sales Ery
Sales £
Sales u

For 30.Aug 2020

Debin Credit

At Arrsunt
18,650,00
5.700.00
20000

Todal: 33460000

Restore entries

e To restore the last entry that was hidden, press Ctrl+U. Similarly, you can keep pressing Ctrl+U to undo
the last but one entry. The entries will be restored in the order in which they were hidden.

e To restore all the hidden entries, press Alt+U.

Data Representation in Day Book in TallyPrime

In this section

e  Alter Vouchers

e  Change period

e Change company

e  Change report context
e View profitability

e View Columnar report
e  Basis of Value

e Change View

e  Exception Reports




